### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK ALBANY DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants,

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE VOLANTE

Applicants in Intervention.

Case No. 1:10-CV-1214-GLS-RFT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 7
I. The Harkenrider Proposed Intervenors Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2), Given Their Direct And Substantial Interests In New York's Congressional Districts And The 2022 Election Cycle	8
II. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant The Harkenrider Proposed Intervenors Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b)(1)(B)	13
CONCLUSION	15

PETRIFUED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET, COM

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Bldg. & Realty Inst. of Westchester & Putnam Ctys., Inc. v. New York, No. 19-CV-11285, 2020 WL 5658703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)	
Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ., 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 10, 11
Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp., 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin, 170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	
Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971) Favors v. Cuomo,	9
Favors v. Cuomo, No. 11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	2
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	
Harkenrider v. Hochul, N.E.3d, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)	1, 2, 4
Herdman v. Town of Angelica, 163 F.R.D. 180 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
In re N.Y.C. Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations, 27 F.4th 792 (2d Cir. 2022)	8, 11, 13
Laroe Estates, Inc. v. Town of Chester, 828 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
N.Y. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	11
Olin Corp. v. Lamorak Ins. Co., 325 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	14
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	
U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan, 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	
XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lakian, 632 F. App'x 667 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4	
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	2
Statutes And Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 2c	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24
